of Zhuhai Coastal as set out in Appendix II to this circular, the financial information of Shanghai
Coastal as set out in Appendix III to this circular, the financial information of Beijing Tianlun
Huanyu Investment Management Company Limited (‘‘Beijing Tianlun’’) as set out in Appendix
IV to this circular, the financial information of Shenyang Zhongguang as set out in Appendix V
to this circular and other financial information included elsewhere in the Circular. The Unaudited
Pro Forma Financial Information does not take into account the financial effect arising from any
trading or other transactions subsequent to the dates of the respective financial statements of the
companies comprising the Remaining Group.

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP
AFTER THE COMPLETION OF THE DISPOSAL AND THE ACQUISITION

VI – 4

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at 31 March 2023

The Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2(a)) (Note 3) (Note 4(i)) (Note 4(ii)) (Note 4(iii)) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7) (Note 8)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 193,071 (3,320) 189,751
Investment properties 72,989 72,989
Right-of-use assets 10,970 10,970
Investments in subsidiaries – 1,297,344 7,425 (7,425) (1,297,344) –

Interest in a joint venture 139,929 139,929
Amounts due from associates and a joint venture 331,353 331,353
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 63,613 63,613
Deferred tax assets 51,034 51,034

Total non-current assets 862,959 859,639

Current assets
Properties under development 196,479 340,897 342,211 879,587
Completed properties for sale 268,489 268,489
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 5,284,847 (3,702,711) 137,079 200,813 53 (760,241) 1,159,840
Amount due from a subsidiary – 800 (800) –

Amount due from ultimate holding company – (665,428) 665,428 –

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 207 207
Pledged bank deposits 904 904
Cash and bank balances 156,669 (133,822) 57,116 10 8 262 80,243

Total current assets 5,907,595 2,389,270

Total assets 6,770,554 3,248,909

Current liabilities
Trade payables 85,566 85,566
Contract liabilities 2,303 2,303
Other payables and accruals 2,136,430 (1,581,530) 24 1,079 58,457 614,460
Amount due to a substantial shareholder of the Company 169,428 169,428
Amount due to ultimate holding company – (251,235) 251,212 23 –

Amount due to related parties/group companies – 800 (800) –

Tax payable 154,933 (5,555) 5,712 155,090
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 282,498 282,498

Total current liabilities 2,831,158 1,309,345

Net current assets 3,076,437 1,079,925

Total assets less current liabilities 3,939,396 1,939,564

Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 1,113,718 (1,113,718) –

Deferred tax liabilities 22,972 22,972

Total non-current liabilities 1,136,690 22,972

Total liabilities 3,967,848 1,332,317

Net assets 2,802,706 1,916,592

Capital and reserves
Share capital 414,602 11,163 11,163 1,107,504 (11,163) (1,118,667) 414,602
Reserves 2,441,463 (72,920) (53,327) (12,002) (101,943) 4,032 163,534 (58,457) (760,241) 1,550,139

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 2,856,065 1,964,741
Non-controlling interests (53,359) 5,504 (294) (48,149)

Total equity 2,802,706 1,916,592

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP
AFTER THE COMPLETION OF THE DISPOSAL AND THE ACQUISITION

VI – 5

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the year ended 31 March 2023

The Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2(b)) (Note 3) (Note 4(i)) (Note 4(ii)) (Note 4(iii)) (Note 7) (Note 8)

Revenue 211,406 211,406
Cost of sales (261,403) (261,403)

Gross loss (49,997) (49,997)

Other income and gains 17,297 (309) 16,988
Marketing and selling expenses (3,589) (3,589)
Administrative expenses (76,318) 737 (186) (2) (3,311) (58,457) (137,537)
Loss on disposal of a subsidiary – (72,920) (49,697) (122,617)
Impairment loss recognised on other receivables, net (319,856) 18,686 (760,241) (1,061,411)
Impairment loss recognised on properties under development (11,451) (11,451)
Other expenses (12,572) 148 (12,424)
Finance costs (22,741) 10 (22,731)

Loss before taxation (479,227) (1,404,769)
Taxation 60,281 60,281

Loss for the year (418,946) (1,344,488)

Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:

Exchange differences arising on translation to presentation
currency (299,614) 8,087 433 73 (32,700) (323,721)

Deficit on revaluation of buildings (6,700) (6,700)
Deferred tax credit arising on revaluation of buildings 1,675 1,675

Other comprehensive income for the year (304,639) (328,746)

Total comprehensive income for the year (723,585) (1,673,234)

Loss for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company (426,485) 12,849 (72,920) (49,883) (1) (3,311) (58,457) (760,241) (1,358,449)
Non-controlling interests 7,539 6,423 (1) 13,961

(418,946) (1,344,488)

Total comprehensive income for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company (732,884) 18,241 (72,920) (49,450) 46 (36,011) (58,457) (760,241) (1,691,676)
Non-controlling interests 9,299 9,118 25 18,442

(723,585) (1,673,234)

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP
AFTER THE COMPLETION OF THE DISPOSAL AND THE ACQUISITION

VI – 6

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the year ended 31 March 2023

The Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2(b)) (Note 3) (Note 4(i)) (Note 4(ii)) (Note 4(iii)) (Note 5) (Note 7) (Note 8)

Cash flows from operating activities
Loss before taxation (479,227) 19,272 (72,920) (49,883) (2) (3,311) (58,457) (760,241) (1,404,769)
Adjustments for:

Finance costs 22,741 22,741
Bank interest income (2,216) 309 (1,907)
Other interest income (229) (229)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 789 (110) 679
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 1,188 1,188
Impairment loss recognised on completed properties for sale 8,532 8,532
Impairment loss recognised on properties under development 11,451 11,451
Impairment loss recognised on other receivables, net 319,856 (18,686) 760,241 1,061,411
Loss on disposal of a subsidiary – 72,920 49,697 122,617
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 322 (56) 266
Loss an termination of a lease 46 46
Loss on write-off of assets and liabilities upon deregistration of subsidiaries 3,643 3,643
Write-back of other payables (14,517) 11 (14,506)

Operating cash flows before working capital changes (127,621) (188,837)
Decrease in completed properties for sale 261,308 261,308
(Increase) decrease in prepayments, deposits and other receivables (82,718) 150,030 (16) 4,484 71,780
Decrease in restricted bank balances 3,006 3,006
Decrease in trade payables (2,552) (2,552)
Decrease in contract liabilities (174,499) (174,499)
Increase in other payables and accruals 156,699 (15,797) (1,137) 139,765

Cash generated from operations 33,623 109,971
PRC Enterprise Income Tax, PRC withholding tax and PRC Land Appreciation Tax paid (1) (1)

Net cash generated from operating activities 33,622 109,970

Cash flows from investing activities
Repayments from associates and a joint venture 4,569 4,569
Purchases of property, plant and equipment (345) 203 (142)
Proceeds from disposal of subsidiaries, net of cash and cash equivalents disposed – (88,150) (88,150)
Withdrawal of pledged bank deposits 98,713 98,713
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 1,283 1,283
Repayment from ultimate holding company – 4,484 (4,484) –

Cash and cash equivalents acquired upon acquisition of subsidiaries – 12 4 1 17
Interest received 2,445 (309) 2,136

Net cash generated from investing activities 106,665 18,426

Cash flows from financing activities
New bank and other borrowings raised 79,963 79,963
Repayment of bank and other borrowings (207,503) (207,503)
Interest paid (90,890) (90,890)
Advance from a substantial shareholder of the Company 1,856 1,856
Repayment of principal amount of the lease liabilities (458) (458)
Repayment of interest amount of the lease liabilities (10) (10)
Repayment to ultimate holding company – (134,108) 184 24 (133,900)

Net cash used in financing activities (217,042) (350,942)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (76,755) 759 (88,150) 10 26 21 (58,457) (222,546)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 247,452 (145,266) 145,266 247,452

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes (14,028) 10,685 (1) (1) (3,345)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 156,669 21,561

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP
AFTER THE COMPLETION OF THE DISPOSAL AND THE ACQUISITION

VI – 7

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

1) The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial

position of the Group as at 31 March 2023, audited consolidated statement of profit or

loss and other comprehensive income and audited consolidated statement of cash flows

of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2023 as set out in the published annual

report of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2023.